SGM42507
1.5A, 7.5V H-Bridge Driver for Motor/Coil
SG Micro Corp
MAY2023– REV.A. 1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SGM42507 is an integrated driver IC for driving
motors and coils in industrial applications. The PH and

SG Micro Corp
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING
PACKING
OPTION
SGM42507A-1.75 TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507A-1.75XTN6G/TR GM5XX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507A-2.8 TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507A-2.8XTN6G/TR GS0XX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507A-3.6 TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507A-3.6XTN6G/TR GS1XX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507B-1.75
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-1.75XC6G/TR GPBXX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-1.75XTN6G/TR M09XX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507B-2.8
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-2.8XC6G/TR GW8XX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-2.8XTN6G/TR M0AXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507B-3.6
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-3.6XC6G/TR GW9XX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507B-3.6XTN6G/TR M0BXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507C-1.75
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-1.75XC6G/TR GWAXX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-1.75XTN6G/TR M0CXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507C-2.8
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-2.8XC6G/TR GWBXX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-2.8XTN6G/TR M0DXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM42507C-3.6
SC70-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-3.6XC6G/TR GWCXX Tape and Reel, 3000
TSOT-23-6 -40℃ to +125℃ SGM42507C-3.6XTN6G/TR M0EXX Tape and Reel, 3000
MARKING INFORMATION
NOTE: XX = Date Code.
Date Code - Year
Date Code - Month
Serial Number
YYY X X
Green (RoHS & HSF): SG Micro Corp defines "Green" to
mean Pb-Free (RoHS compatible) and free of halogen
substances. If you have additional comments or questions,
please contact your SGMICRO representative directly.
SELECTABLE MODEL
Model
Over-Current
Protection
Threshold (A)
Under-Voltage
Protection
Threshold (V)
SGM42507A-1.75 1.5 1.75
SGM42507A-2.8 1.5 2.8
SGM42507A-3.6 1.5 3.6
SGM42507B-1.75 0.9 1.75
SGM42507B-2.8 0.9 2.8
SGM42507B-3.6 0.9 3.6
SGM42507C-1.75 0.45 1.75
SGM42507C-2.8 0.45 2.8
SGM42507C-3.6 0.45 3.6
SGM42507 1.5A, 7.5V H-Bridge Driver for Motor/Coil
 3
MAY 2023
SG Micro Corp

SGM42507 1.5A, 7.5V H-Bridge Driver for Motor/Coil
 5
MAY 2023
SG Micro Corp
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA = +25℃, VCC = 5V, EN/FAULT pin is connected to 5V through a 500Ω resistor, Full = -40℃ to +125℃, unless otherwise
noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS TEMP MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Power Supplies
Power Supply Voltage VCC  +25℃ 1.9  7.5 V
Digital Input Voltage Range (EN/FAULT, PH) VIN  +25℃ 0  5.5 V
Power Supply Current IVCC No PWM +25℃  45 74 μA
Sleep Mode Supply Current IVCCQ EN/FAULT = GND +25℃  1.3 2 μA
VCC Under-Voltage Lockout Voltage VUVLO
SGM42507A/B/C-1.75 +25℃  1.7 1.9
V SGM42507A/B/C-2.8 +25℃  1.95 2.15
SGM42507A/B/C-3.6 +25℃  1.7 1.85
VCC Under-Voltage Lockout Voltage
Hysteresis VHYS  +25℃  100  mV
VCC Under-Voltage Protection Voltage VUVP
SGM42507A/B/C-1.75 +25℃  1.75 1.9

SG Micro Corp
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)
(TA = +25℃, VCC = 5V, EN/FAULT pin is connected to 5V through a 500Ω resistor, Full = -40℃ to +125℃, unless otherwise
noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS TEMP MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Motor Driver
Rise Time tR RL = 16Ω to GND,
10% to 90% VCC +25℃  125  ns
Fall Time tF RL = 16Ω to VCC,
90% to 10% VCC +25℃  155  ns
Propagation Delay INx to OUTx tPROP  +25℃  1  μs
Dead Time (1) tDEAD  +25℃  255  ns
Protection Circuits
Over-Current Protection Trip Level IOCP
SGM42507A-X +25℃  1.5
A SGM42507B-X +25℃  0.9
SGM42507C-X +25℃  0.45
Thermal Shutdown
Thermal Shutdown Temperature TTSD    165  ℃
Thermal Shutdown Temperature Hysteresis THYS    30  ℃
nSLEEP Mode